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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
Administrative Board 
Family Aquatic Center Fund 
c/o Fox Valley Park District 
Aurora, Illinois 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Family Aquatic Center Fund of the 
Fox Valley Park District (the Family Aquatic Center) as of and for years ended December 31, 2019 
and 2018, and the related notes to financial statements, which comprise the basic financial statements 
of the Family Aquatic Center as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 

 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We 
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Family 
Aquatic Center’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the Family Aquatic Center’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 

opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 
overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinion. 
 

Opinion 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the Family Aquatic Center Fund of the Fox Valley Park District as of 
December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in financial position thereof for the years then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Emphasis of Matter 

 

As discussed in Note 1a, the financial statements present only the Family Aquatic Center and do 
not purport to, and do not present fairly the financial position of the Fox Valley Park District, as 
of December 31, 2019 and 2018, and the changes in its financial position for the years then ended 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Our 
opinion is not modified with respect to this matter. 
 

Other Matters 

 
Required Supplementary Information  

 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the budget 
versus actual information be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such 
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for 
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. 
We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic 

financial statements and other knowledge we obtained during our audits of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the 
limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any 
assurance. 
 
The Family Aquatic Center has not presented a Management’s Discussion and Analysis as required 

supplementary information which accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America require be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, 
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic 
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. Our opinion on 
the basic financial statements is not affected by this missing information. 
 
 
 
Naperville, Illinois 
April 3, 2020 
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GENERAL PURPOSE EXTERNAL 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 



 

 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 



2019 2018

Intergovernmental receivable 469,017$       433,808$       
Prepaid items 3,994             -                 
Due from Fox Valley Park District 469,017         433,808         

                        
TOTAL ASSETS 942,028$       867,616$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 9,824$           53,995$         
Accrued payroll and benefits 4,401             3,988             
Due to the Fox Valley Park District 727,803         609,633         

                        
Total liabilities 742,028         667,616         

FUND BALANCE

Nonspendable in form - prepaid items 3,994             1,600             
Restricted for park development 196,006         198,400         

Total fund balance 200,000         200,000         
                        

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

  FUND BALANCE 942,028$       867,616$       

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

BALANCE SHEETS

December 31, 2019 and 2018

FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND

AURORA, ILLINOIS

ASSETS

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND

AURORA, ILLINOIS

STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

For the Years Ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018

REVENUES

Charges for services 713,925$       709,437$       
Rental income 13,671           15,779           
Intergovernmental -                 1,828             
Miscellaneous 5,344             3,122             

Total revenues 732,940         730,166         

EXPENDITURES  
Current

Salaries and wages 188,372         194,701         
Employee benefits 26,964           32,945           
Other employee expenditures 1,101             1,083             
Utilities 177,427         249,066         
Professional services 110,758         74,560           
Maintenance and repairs 297,876         492,044         
Other services 383,963         346,925         
Materials and supplies 239,770         206,458         

Capital outlay 244,743         -                 

Total expenditures 1,670,974      1,597,782      

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  OVER EXPENDITURES (938,034)       (867,616)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

City subsidy 469,017         433,808         
District subsidy 469,017         433,808         

Total other financing sources (uses) 938,034         867,616         

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                 -                 

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 200,000         200,000         

FUND BALANCE, END OF PERIOD 200,000$       200,000$       

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
December 31, 2019 and 2018 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
 The financial statements of the Family Aquatic Center Fund of the Fox Valley Park District 

(the Family Aquatic Center) have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America, as applied to government units 
(hereinafter referred to as generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP)). The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body 
for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more 
significant of the Family Aquatic Center accounting policies are described below. 

 
 a. Reporting Entity 
 
  These financial statements represent only the Family Aquatic Center which is a 

blended fund in the Fox Valley Park District’s reporting entity. Audited financial 
statements for the Fox Valley Park District have been prepared as of December 31, 
2019, and are available under separate cover. 

 
  On September 30, 1989, the Fox Valley Park District (the District) entered into an 

agreement with the City of Aurora (the City) to jointly construct family aquatic centers 
for the joint use by the citizens of both governmental agencies. The District agreed to 
be fully responsible for all daily operations including management and administration 
of the aquatic centers. Under the agreement, all operating deficits are required to be 
funded equally by the District and the City. All operating surpluses are to be retained 
for future operations of the aquatic centers. The District’s share of the deficit is 
reported as due from the District and the City’s share of the deficit is reported as an 
intergovernmental receivable.  

 
 b. Individual Fund 
 
  The operating fund of the Family Aquatic Center is classified as a general fund in this 

separately issued report, and as a special revenue fund in the District’s annual financial 
report. 

 
 c. Basis of Accounting 
 
  The financial statements reflect the modified accrual basis of accounting; revenue is 

recorded when susceptible to accrual (i.e., both measurable and available) and 
expenditures are recognized when the fund liability is incurred. Proceeds from the sale 
of pool passes prior to December 31, 2019 and 2018 for the upcoming summer season 
have been reported as unearned revenue as of December 31, 2019 and 2018, 
respectively.  
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
 d. Prepaid Items 
 
  Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods, and 

are recorded as prepaid items. Such amounts are offset by nonspendable fund balance 
in the fund financial statements. 

 
 e. Use of Estimates 
 
  The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires 

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of 
assets, deferred outflows, liabilities and deferred inflows and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts 
of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results could differ 
from those estimates. 

 
 f. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources  
  

 In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a 
separate section for deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement 
element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net assets that 
applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources 
(expenditure) until then. In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position 
will sometimes report a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. This 
separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, represents an 
acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized 
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Family Aquatic Center did not 
have any elements to be reported as deferred inflows or outflows of resources at 
December 31, 2019 or 2018. 

 
g. Fund Balances  
 
 Governmental funds report nonspendable fund balance for amounts that are either not 

spendable in form or legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
Restrictions of fund balance are reported for amounts constrained by legal restrictions 
from outside parties for use for a specific purpose, or externally imposed by outside 
entities. None of the restricted fund balance results from enabling legislation adopted 
by the Family Aquatic Center. Committed fund balance is constrained by formal 
actions of the Family Aquatic Center’s Administrative Board, which is considered the 
Family Aquatic Center’s highest level of decision-making authority. Assigned fund 
balance represents amounts constrained by the Family Aquatic Center’s intent to use 

them for a specific purpose. Any residual fund balance is reported as unassigned. 
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 
g. Fund Balances (Continued) 
 

  The Family Aquatic Center’s flow of funds assumption prescribes that the funds with 

the highest level of constraint are expended first. If restricted or unrestricted funds are 
available for spending, the restricted funds are spent first. Additionally, if different 
levels of unrestricted funds are available for spending, the District considers 
committed funds to be expended first followed by assigned and then unassigned funds. 

 
2. RESTRICTED FUND BALANCE 

 
 Pursuant to the intergovernmental agreement between the District and the City, the City 

provided a $100,000 cash reserve fund at the commencement of construction of each of the 
two aquatic centers. This cash reserve fund is held in a capital reserve revolving fund 
restricted for future capital costs related to major repairs, replacements and improvements to 
be made and determined at the discretion of the Family Aquatic Center Administrative 
Board. 

 
3. PENSION PLAN 

 
 Participating and nonparticipating employees are covered by social security. Contributions 

are paid by the District and are reimbursed by the Family Aquatic Center.  
 
4. INSURANCE COVERAGE 

 
 The Family Aquatic Center, through the District, is a member of the Park District Risk 

Management Agency (PDRMA). PDRMA provides the Family Aquatic Center with 
property, liability and workers’ compensation coverage. Additional information on PDRMA 
is presented in the comprehensive annual financial report of the District. 

 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
 The capital assets of the Family Aquatic Center are jointly owned (50% each) by the City 

and the District. Each of these governments reports their share of the capital assets in their 
financial statements. Therefore, the Family Aquatic Center reports only the continuing 
operations of the Family Aquatic Center and not its jointly constructed and owned capital 
assets. 
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
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6. CASH 

 
 The Family Aquatic Center does not have an investment policy. Instead, as a separate fund 

of the District, it is governed by the District’s investment policy. The District’s investment 

policy limits authorized investments, consistent with Illinois Compiled Statutes (ILCS), to 
the following: to make deposits/invest in insured commercial banks, savings and loan 
institutions, obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, insured credit union shares, 
money market mutual funds with portfolios of securities issued or guaranteed by the United 
States Government or agreements to repurchase these same obligations, repurchase 
agreements, short-term commercial paper rated within the three highest classifications by at 
least two standard rating services, municipal bonds, investment-grade corporate bonds and 
The Illinois Funds. 

 
 It is the policy of the District to invest its funds in a manner which will provide the highest 

investment return with the maximum security while meeting the daily cash flow demands of 
the District and conforming to all state and local statutes governing the investment of public 
funds, using the “prudent person” standard for managing the overall portfolio. The primary 
objective of the policy is safety (preservation of capital and protection of investment 
principal), legality, liquidity and yield.  

 
 Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, money markets and petty cash. Investments with 

a maturity greater than one year at time of purchase, if any, are reported at fair value. The 
Family Aquatic Centers did not have any amounts required to be reported at fair value as of 
December 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively. 

 
 Custodial credit risk for deposits with financial institutions is the risk that in the event of 

bank failure, the District’s deposits may not be returned to it. The District’s investment 

policy requires pledging of collateral for all bank balances in excess of federal depository 
insurance at the fair value of the collateral at least 110% of the uninsured deposits with the 
collateral held by an agent of the District.  

 
 In accordance with its investment policy, the District limits its exposure to interest rate risk 

by structuring the portfolio to provide liquidity for operating funds and maximizing yields 
for funds not needed for operating purposes. The investment policy limits the maximum 
maturity lengths of investments to three years from the date of purchase.  

 

 The District limits its exposure to credit risk, the risk that the issuer of a debt security will 
not pay its par value upon maturity, by primarily investing in obligations guaranteed by the 
United States Government or securities issued by agencies of the United States Government 
that are explicitly guaranteed by the United States Government.  
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
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6. CASH (Continued) 

 
 Custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the 

counterparty to the investment, the District will not be able to recover the value of its 
investments that are in possession of an outside party. To limit its exposure, the District’s 

investment policy requires all security transactions that are exposed to custodial credit risk 
to be processed on a delivery versus payment (DVP) basis with the underlying investments 
held by a third party acting as the District’s agent separate from where the investment was 

purchased, in the District’s name. 
 
 Concentration of credit risk - The District’s investment policy requires diversification but 

does not contain specific diversification targets or limits except to limit the investment in 
commercial paper to no more than 10% of the portfolio. 

 
 Derivatives - The District’s investment policy specifically prohibits the use of hedge funds 

or hedge bonds and investments in derivatives. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



Variance

Final Final Over

Appropriation Budget Actual (Under)

REVENUES  
Charges for services 707,566$         707,566$         713,925$         6,359$             
Rental income 15,600             15,600             13,671             (1,929)              
Miscellaneous income 4,100               4,100               5,344               1,244               

Total revenues 727,266           727,266           732,940           5,674               

EXPENDITURES

Aquatic Center - operations
Salaries and wages 249,088           226,443           188,372           (38,071)            
Employee benefits 36,308             33,008             26,964             (6,044)              
Other employee expenditures 3,190               2,900               1,101               (1,799)              
Utilities 212,080           192,800           177,427           (15,373)            
Professional services 91,740             83,400             110,758           27,358             
Maintenance and repairs 267,629           243,299           297,876           54,577             
Capital outlay 220,000           200,000           244,743           44,743             
Other services 388,041           352,766           383,963           31,197             
Materials and supplies 200,873           182,610           239,770           57,160             

Total expenditures 1,668,949        1,517,226        1,670,974        153,748           

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
  OVER EXPENDITURES (941,683)          (789,960)          (938,034)          (148,074)          
 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

City subsidy 941,683           789,960           469,017           (320,943)          
District subsidy -                   -                   469,017           469,017           

Total other financing sources (uses) 941,683           789,960           938,034           148,074           

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$                 -$                 -                   -$                 
                        

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1 200,000           
                        

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31 200,000$         

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND

AURORA, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND

(See independent auditor's report.)
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FOX VALLEY PARK DISTRICT 

FAMILY AQUATIC CENTER FUND 

AURORA, ILLINOIS 

 
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
December 31, 2019 

 
 
 
BUDGETS 

 
Budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with GAAP. All annual budgets lapse at the end of the 
fiscal period. 
 
Expenditures exceeded the operating budget by $153,748 for the year ended December 31, 2019. 
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